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AGENDA 
 

ST. PETERSBURG COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
TUESDAY, OCTOBER 16, 2012 

 
EPICENTER MEETING ROOM (1-453) 

13805 – 58TH STREET N. 
LARGO, FLORIDA 

 
REGULAR MEETING:  8:30 A.M. 

 
 
I. CALL TO ORDER 
 
 A. Invocation 
 B. Pledge of Allegiance 
 
II. PRELIMINARY MATTERS 
 
 A. Presentation of Retirement Resolutions and Motion for Adoption  
 
  1. Cecelia Abrahamsen (Attending) 

 
 B. Recognitions/Announcements 
 
  1. Transamerica (Foundation) 
 
III. COMMENTS 
 
 A. Board Chair 
 B. Board Members 
 C. President 
  Chancellor’s Best Practice Award  
 
IV. REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
 Board of Trustees’ Meeting of September 18, 2012 (Action) 
 
V. MONTHLY REPORTS 
 
 A. Board Attorney – Joseph H. Lang 
 B. Acting General Counsel – Suzanne Gardner 
 C. Dr. Stan Vittetoe, Provost, Clearwater Campus; Dr. Susan Demers, Dean, Policy of 
  College and Legal Studies 
 D. Teresa Phoenix, Chair Career Service Council 
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VI. OLD BUSINESS (items previously considered but not finalized) 
 
 A. Midtown  
 

1. Financial Analysis (Operations) (Information) 
 

2. Facilities Financial and Construction Plan (Action) 
 
VII. NEW BUSINESS 
 
 A. STUDENT SUCCESS AND ACHIEVEMENT (Information) - None 
 
 B. BIDS, EXPENDITURES AND CONTRACTS (through Purchasing) 
 
  1. Quarterly Informational Report of Exempt and Non-Exempt Purchases 

(Information) 
 
 C. OTHER EXPENDITURES AND CONTRACTS 
 
 1. Quarterly Informational Report of Contract Items (Information) 
 
 D. GRANTS/RESTRICTED FUNDS CONTRACTS 
 
  1. Application/Acceptance 
 
  a. U.S. Department of Defense, National Guard Bureau, Florida Department  

 of Military Affairs – Florida National Guard - MCTFT FY2013 
 Contract (Action) 

 
  b. Florida Department of Education, Office of Domestic Security—2013  

  Mass Communication Build-Out Project (Action) 
 
 E. CAPITAL OUTLAY, MAINTENANCE, RENOVATION, AND  
  CONSTRUCTION 
 
 1. Quarterly Informational Report of Construction Contract Approvals Not 

Exceeding $325,000 (Information) 
 
 2. Review of Construction Documents (Phase III) and Guaranteed Maximum 

Price (GMP), Project 1707-V-11-4, Remodeling and Addition to the Library 
(Building 54) and the Technology Learning Center (Building 51), Seminole 
Campus (Action) 

 
 3. Disposition of Surplus or Obsolete Property (Survey # 545) (Action) 
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 F. AGENCY BILLINGS – None 
 
 G. ADMINISTRATIVE 
 
  1. Human Resources 
 

a. Personnel Report (Action) 
 

b. Health Insurance Recommendations (Action) 
 
  2. Finance 
  
   a. FY12-13 July 1- September 30 Fund 1 Financial Report (Information) 
 
 H. PROPOSED CHANGES TO BOT RULES MANUAL – Public Hearing - None 
 

 I. AUDITS AND OTHER STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS OF DIRECT 
SUPPORT ORGANIZATIONS, APRIL 2011, THROUGH MARCH 31, 2012  

 
1) St. Petersburg College Foundation (Action) 
2) St. Petersburg College Alumni Association (Action) 
3) Leepa-Rattner Museum of Art (LRMA) (Action) 

 
VIII. PRESIDENT’S REPORT 
 
IX. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS 
 
X. NEXT MEETING DATE AND SITE 
 
 November 20, 2012, Epi Center 
 
XI. ADJOURNMENT 
 
ST. PETERSUBRG COLLEGIATE HIGH SCHOOL GOVERNING BOARD MEETING TO  
IMMEDIATELY FOLLOW – Presenter: Principal Starla Metz (see separate agenda) 
 
St. Petersburg Collegiate High School - A Charter School at St. Petersburg College 
 
Governing Board Meeting   
EPI Center Meeting Room (I-453) 
October 16, 2012 

Agenda 
1. SPCHS Audit (submitted for approval) 
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If any person wishes to appeal a decision made with respect to any matter considered by the 
Board at its meeting October 16, 2012, he or she will need a record of the proceedings.  It is the 
obligation of such person to ensure a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, §286.0105, 
Florida Statutes. 
 
Items summarized on the Agenda may not contain full information regarding the matter being 
considered.  Further information regarding these items may be obtained by calling the Board 
Clerk at (727) 341-3241.  
 
*No packet enclosure 
 
Date Advertised:  October 12, 2012 
 
Confirmation of Publication 
 
 Notice of meeting 



St. Petersburg College Theater

2011-2012 Productions:
All in the Timing
Stones from God
Godspell
Laramie ProjectBy the numbers:

17 Performances
155 Students
1583 Attendees

Coming soon:
W;T  
Fool for Love
Goodnight 
Desdemona
Fools



College of Policy, Ethics and Legal 
Studies‐Internship Program

• Learning Contract
• Job Logs
• Resume/Interview
• Cover letter/Job Search
• Ethics/Social Media
• Etiquette

• Site Visit

• Basic Office Skills
• Dress for Success
• Basic Business Letters
• Timekeeping/Billing
• Safety Issues
• Background Issues

• Reflection paper



ALL COLLEGE DAY “2012”

Presented By:
Career Service Employee Council 

In conjunction with:
Professional Development

FOCUS 2 CAREER ASSESSMENT & 
SKILLPORT PORTAL ACCESS

(Sessions 5 & 6 - BT 201)

• Assess your interests, skills, values and 

personality style 

• Identify occupations that match your 

personal results 

• Match results with SPC majors/courses 

• Encourage & identify personal & 

professional development opportunities

SWOT ANALYSIS 

(Sessions 2 - LA 151)

• Identify STRENGTHS, WEAKNESSES, 
OPPORTUNITIES & THREATS at the 
Career Service level

• Document the ideas produced by career 
service employees

• Provide outcomes to SPC leadership & 
employees to facilitate solutions.



Tuition/Fee Rate 0% Insert %

General Revenue Increase 0% Insert %

Credit Load Average 8 Insert Projected Course Load Avg.

Faculty/Adjunct Ratio 55% 45% Insert FT % only

Direct Instruction 35%

Academic Support 17%

Student Services 10%

Institutional Support 13%

Plant Operations & Maint 14%

Other  (reserves, lapse) 4%

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

Operating Costs of New Facilities 

Revenue (OCNF)
$328,950 $328,950 $328,950 $328,950 $328,950 $328,950 $328,950

General Revenue 12-13 $506,385 $531,445 $557,257 $583,843 $611,227 $639,432 $668,484

Total Estimated General 

Revenue
$835,335 $860,395 $886,207 $912,793 $940,177 $968,382 $997,434

Tuition/Fees $782,330 $805,800 $829,974 $854,873 $880,519 $906,935 $934,143

Total Estimated Revenue $1,617,665 $1,666,195 $1,716,181 $1,767,666 $1,820,696 $1,875,317 $1,931,577

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

Instructional FT 413,100$     413,100$     413,100$     413,100$        413,100$     413,100$     495,720$     

Adjunct 156,682$     168,052$     179,762$     191,824$        204,248$     217,044$     185,765$     

Academic Support 266,915$     274,922$     283,170$     291,665$        300,415$     309,427$     318,710$     

Student Services 154,325$     158,955$     163,724$     168,635$        173,694$     178,905$     184,272$     

Institutional Support 211,914$     218,272$     224,820$     231,564$        238,511$     245,667$     253,037$     

Plant Operations & Maint 226,473$     233,267$     240,265$     247,473$        254,898$     262,544$     270,421$     

Total Estimated  Expense 1,429,410$  1,466,568$  1,504,841$  1,544,262$     1,584,866$  1,626,688$  1,707,925$  

Surplus(Deficit) $188,256 $199,627 $211,340 $223,404 $235,830 $248,629 $223,652

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

Enrollment SSH 9206 9482 9767 10060 10361 10672 10993

ECH 307 316 326 335 345 356 366

FT Instructor ECH 180 180 180 180 180 180 216

# FT Instructors 5 5 5 5 5 5 6

Adjunct/Supplemental ECH 127 136 146 155 165 176 150

Midtown Enrollment Growth 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%

4535 current     

Midtown-Financial Analysis

Enrollment and Direct Instruction Expense Factors (SSH Projection)

If blank, defaults to DT opening  growth trend 

(historical SSH tab)

Average college growth post economic growth period

Projection Variables

Instructional Cost                                                                 

(calculated from SSH projection below)

Projection-Cost Analysis Factors (from college 

aggregate cost/spending analysis)

Operating Expense Projection

Revenue Projection



   

1/2 Year 1 2 3 4 5 6 1/2 Year

               FY12-13  FY13-14  FY14-15  FY15-16  FY16-17  FY17-18  FY18-19  FY19-20  FY20-21 

Total Project Funds Available 19,143,826$          

Midtown Education Center 14,000,000$          

Capital Improvement Fees - Recurring 5,833,991$            7,084,868$           8,310,145$            9,606,270$           10,590,448$           10,731,213$         10,858,605$           10,858,605$           10,858,605$           

Funds for project(s) deficit 1,200,000$            1,200,000$           

Personnel Costs 418,702$               213,538$              217,809$               222,165$              226,608$                231,140$              235,763$               240,478$               245,288$               
Debt Service-Bonds and Midtown Lease 

Payments 2,604,388$            2,906,591$           3,208,794$            3,208,794$           3,208,794$             3,208,794$           3,208,794$             3,208,794$             2,906,591$             

Total Student Capital Improvement Fee 

Expense 4,223,090$            4,320,129$           3,426,603$            3,430,959$           3,435,403$             3,439,935$           3,444,557$             3,449,273$             3,151,879$             

Remaining Capital Improvement Fees - 

Recurring 1,610,901$            2,764,739$           4,883,542$            6,175,311$           7,155,046$             7,291,278$           7,414,048$             7,409,332$             7,706,726$             

28% 39% 59% 64% 68% 68% 68% 68% 71%

Cash for Additional Construction Projects 6,343,826$            8,934,141$           9,504,368$            10,393,905$         11,310,128$           12,253,838$         13,225,859$           14,227,041$           15,258,258$           

DSO Contributions from Lease Revenue 302,203$              604,406$               604,406$              604,406$                604,406$              604,406$               604,406$               604,406$               

Interest Earned 190,315$               268,024$              285,131$               311,817$              339,304$                367,615$              396,776$               426,811$               457,748$               3%

DSO Surplus/Deficit (Cumulative) 6,534,141$            9,504,368$           10,393,905$          11,310,128$         12,253,838$           13,225,859$         14,227,041$           15,258,258$           16,320,412$           

ST. PETERSBURG COLLEGE

Construction Cash Flow - Midtown Project (Self-Funding via Lease from DSO)

Planning and Construction SCIF Lease Payments to DSO



Midtown total project cost $14,000,000.00

Capital contribution to DSO $10,000,000.00 Loan Summary

DSO Amount Financed 4,000,000.00$            Scheduled payment 50,367.19$       

Annual interest rate 1.60 % Scheduled number of payments 84

Loan period in years 7 Actual number of payments 84

Number of payments per year 12 Total early payments -$                 

Start date of loan 12/1/2013 Total interest 270,043.75$     

Optional extra payments -$                            

Annual SCIF Lease Purchase Payments $604,406.25

DSO loan paymts to college 4,230,776.68$  

Pmt

No. Payment Date Beginning Balance Scheduled Payment Extra Payment Total Payment Principal Interest Ending Balance

Cumulative 

Interest

1 1/1/2014 4,000,000.00$                        50,367.19$                 -                    50,367.19$       45,033.85$                                 5,333.33$         3,954,966.15$    5,333.33$           

2 2/1/2014 3,954,966.15 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 45,093.90 5,273.29 3,909,872.25 10,606.62

3 3/1/2014 3,909,872.25 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 45,154.02 5,213.16 3,864,718.22 15,819.78

4 4/1/2014 3,864,718.22 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 45,214.23 5,152.96 3,819,503.99 20,972.74

5 5/1/2014 3,819,503.99 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 45,274.52 5,092.67 3,774,229.48 26,065.41

6 6/1/2014 3,774,229.48 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 45,334.88 5,032.31 3,728,894.60 31,097.72

7 7/1/2014 3,728,894.60 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 45,395.33 4,971.86 3,683,499.27 36,069.58

8 8/1/2014 3,683,499.27 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 45,455.86 4,911.33 3,638,043.41 40,980.91

9 9/1/2014 3,638,043.41 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 45,516.46 4,850.72 3,592,526.95 45,831.64

10 10/1/2014 3,592,526.95 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 45,577.15 4,790.04 3,546,949.80 50,621.67

11 11/1/2014 3,546,949.80 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 45,637.92 4,729.27 3,501,311.88 55,350.94

12 12/1/2014 3,501,311.88 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 45,698.77 4,668.42 3,455,613.10 60,019.35

13 1/1/2015 3,455,613.10 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 45,759.70 4,607.48 3,409,853.40 64,626.84

14 2/1/2015 3,409,853.40 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 45,820.72 4,546.47 3,364,032.68 69,173.31

15 3/1/2015 3,364,032.68 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 45,881.81 4,485.38 3,318,150.87 73,658.69

16 4/1/2015 3,318,150.87 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 45,942.99 4,424.20 3,272,207.89 78,082.89

17 5/1/2015 3,272,207.89 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 46,004.24 4,362.94 3,226,203.64 82,445.83

18 6/1/2015 3,226,203.64 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 46,065.58 4,301.60 3,180,138.06 86,747.44

19 7/1/2015 3,180,138.06 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 46,127.00 4,240.18 3,134,011.06 90,987.62

20 8/1/2015 3,134,011.06 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 46,188.51 4,178.68 3,087,822.55 95,166.30

21 9/1/2015 3,087,822.55 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 46,250.09 4,117.10 3,041,572.46 99,283.40

22 10/1/2015 3,041,572.46 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 46,311.76 4,055.43 2,995,260.70 103,338.83

23 11/1/2015 2,995,260.70 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 46,373.51 3,993.68 2,948,887.20 107,332.51

24 12/1/2015 2,948,887.20 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 46,435.34 3,931.85 2,902,451.86 111,264.36

25 1/1/2016 2,902,451.86 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 46,497.25 3,869.94 2,855,954.61 115,134.30

26 2/1/2016 2,855,954.61 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 46,559.25 3,807.94 2,809,395.36 118,942.23

27 3/1/2016 2,809,395.36 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 46,621.33 3,745.86 2,762,774.03 122,688.10

28 4/1/2016 2,762,774.03 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 46,683.49 3,683.70 2,716,090.54 126,371.79

29 5/1/2016 2,716,090.54 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 46,745.73 3,621.45 2,669,344.81 129,993.25

30 6/1/2016 2,669,344.81 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 46,808.06 3,559.13 2,622,536.75 133,552.37

31 7/1/2016 2,622,536.75 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 46,870.47 3,496.72 2,575,666.28 137,049.09

32 8/1/2016 2,575,666.28 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 46,932.97 3,434.22 2,528,733.31 140,483.31

33 9/1/2016 2,528,733.31 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 46,995.54 3,371.64 2,481,737.77 143,854.96

34 10/1/2016 2,481,737.77 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 47,058.20 3,308.98 2,434,679.56 147,163.94

35 11/1/2016 2,434,679.56 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 47,120.95 3,246.24 2,387,558.62 150,410.18

36 12/1/2016 2,387,558.62 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 47,183.78 3,183.41 2,340,374.84 153,593.59

Mid Town Loan Amortization Schedule

Enter values Loan summary



Pmt

No. Payment Date Beginning Balance Scheduled Payment Extra Payment Total Payment Principal Interest Ending Balance

Cumulative 

Interest

37 1/1/2017 2,340,374.84 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 47,246.69 3,120.50 2,293,128.15 156,714.09

38 2/1/2017 2,293,128.15 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 47,309.68 3,057.50 2,245,818.47 159,771.59

39 3/1/2017 2,245,818.47 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 47,372.76 2,994.42 2,198,445.71 162,766.02

40 4/1/2017 2,198,445.71 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 47,435.93 2,931.26 2,151,009.78 165,697.28

41 5/1/2017 2,151,009.78 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 47,499.17 2,868.01 2,103,510.61 168,565.29

42 6/1/2017 2,103,510.61 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 47,562.51 2,804.68 2,055,948.10 171,369.97

43 7/1/2017 2,055,948.10 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 47,625.92 2,741.26 2,008,322.18 174,111.24

44 8/1/2017 2,008,322.18 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 47,689.42 2,677.76 1,960,632.75 176,789.00

45 9/1/2017 1,960,632.75 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 47,753.01 2,614.18 1,912,879.74 179,403.18

46 10/1/2017 1,912,879.74 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 47,816.68 2,550.51 1,865,063.06 181,953.68

47 11/1/2017 1,865,063.06 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 47,880.44 2,486.75 1,817,182.62 184,440.44

48 12/1/2017 1,817,182.62 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 47,944.28 2,422.91 1,769,238.35 186,863.35

49 1/1/2018 1,769,238.35 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 48,008.20 2,358.98 1,721,230.14 189,222.33

50 2/1/2018 1,721,230.14 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 48,072.21 2,294.97 1,673,157.93 191,517.30

51 3/1/2018 1,673,157.93 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 48,136.31 2,230.88 1,625,021.62 193,748.18

52 4/1/2018 1,625,021.62 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 48,200.49 2,166.70 1,576,821.13 195,914.88

53 5/1/2018 1,576,821.13 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 48,264.76 2,102.43 1,528,556.37 198,017.30

54 6/1/2018 1,528,556.37 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 48,329.11 2,038.08 1,480,227.25 200,055.38

55 7/1/2018 1,480,227.25 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 48,393.55 1,973.64 1,431,833.70 202,029.02

56 8/1/2018 1,431,833.70 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 48,458.08 1,909.11 1,383,375.63 203,938.13

57 9/1/2018 1,383,375.63 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 48,522.69 1,844.50 1,334,852.94 205,782.63

58 10/1/2018 1,334,852.94 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 48,587.38 1,779.80 1,286,265.56 207,562.43

59 11/1/2018 1,286,265.56 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 48,652.17 1,715.02 1,237,613.39 209,277.45

60 12/1/2018 1,237,613.39 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 48,717.04 1,650.15 1,188,896.35 210,927.60

61 1/1/2019 1,188,896.35 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 48,781.99 1,585.20 1,140,114.36 212,512.80

62 2/1/2019 1,140,114.36 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 48,847.04 1,520.15 1,091,267.33 214,032.95

63 3/1/2019 1,091,267.33 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 48,912.16 1,455.02 1,042,355.16 215,487.97

64 4/1/2019 1,042,355.16 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 48,977.38 1,389.81 993,377.78 216,877.78

65 5/1/2019 993,377.78 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 49,042.68 1,324.50 944,335.10 218,202.29

66 6/1/2019 944,335.10 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 49,108.07 1,259.11 895,227.02 219,461.40

67 7/1/2019 895,227.02 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 49,173.55 1,193.64 846,053.47 220,655.03

68 8/1/2019 846,053.47 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 49,239.12 1,128.07 796,814.36 221,783.11

69 9/1/2019 796,814.36 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 49,304.77 1,062.42 747,509.59 222,845.53

70 10/1/2019 747,509.59 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 49,370.51 996.68 698,139.08 223,842.20

71 11/1/2019 698,139.08 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 49,436.34 930.85 648,702.74 224,773.06

72 12/1/2019 648,702.74 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 49,502.25 864.94 599,200.49 225,637.99

73 1/1/2020 599,200.49 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 49,568.25 798.93 549,632.24 226,436.93

74 2/1/2020 549,632.24 50,367.19 -                    50,367.19 49,634.34 732.84 499,997.90 227,169.77

